

Listed on: 27.7.2015

Court No. R-2

Item No. 136

**SECTION XIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 6580-6583 OF 2014.

**The Kerala State Coop. Emp. Pen. Board
Versus**

...Appellant

K. Divakaran

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

These are appeals by Special Leave filed against the Judgment and Order, dated 27.06.2012 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in W.A. Nos. 1066, 1087, 1094 & 1099 of 2012.

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that there are 109 Respondents. Mr. Ankur Kulkarni, Advocate had filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 66, 86, 92, 93, 72, 74, 82, 87, 92, 47, 63, 60, 55, 48, 41, 89, 95, 51, 99. Mr. M.P. Vinod, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 106 . Mr. P.A Noor Muhamed, advocate has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 18. Mr. Shakun Sharma, advocate has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 23 & 24. Mr. Yogesh Kumar, advocate has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 13. Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 35, 37, 38, 42, 43, 49, 50, 53, 58, 59, 61, 62, 65, 67, 69, 70, 71, 75, 76, 77, 85, 88, 90, 91, 94, 96, 98, 101, 103, 105, 108, 109 served at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance so far. Respondent Nos. 13, 18, 21, 23, 31, 36, 39, 40, 52, 71, 78, 79, 81, 83, 97, 103, 104, 105 served through High Court but no one has entered appearance so far. Certificate of service has been received from High Court stating therein that respondent Nos. 14, 34, 44, 45, 46, 54, 56, 57, 64, 68, 73, 80, 84, 100, 102 are unserved (Copy enclosed).

Service of notice of lodgement of petition of appeal is not complete on Respondent Nos.14, 34, 44, 45, 46, 54, 56, 57, 64, 68, 73, 80, 84, 100, 102 are unserved.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 24th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. P. V. Dinesh, Adv.(SCBA)
2. Mr. P.A Noor Muhamed, Adv. (SCBA)
3. Mr. M. P. Vinod, Adv. (57 Lawyer's Chambers)
4. Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Adv. (103, M.C Setalvad Block)
5. Mr. Shakun Sharma, Adv.(SCBA)
6. Mr. Yogesh Kumar, Adv.(236, M.C Setalvad Block)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

d1