

SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL (C) NOS. 7965-7968 OF 2014

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL (C) NOS. 7969-72, 7974 & 7975-76 OF 2014

KERALA STATE CO-OP. EMPL. PENSION BOARD ...APPELLANT

VERSUS

A. ABDUL SALAM & ORS. ETC. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Id. Registrar's Court on 21.01.2016, when the following Order was passed:

"C.A. Nos. 7965-7968, 7969-7972 and 7974 and 7975-7977/2014

Await certificate of service in respect of unserved respondents.

The learned counsel for petitioner in C.A. Nos. 7965-7968/2014 is directed to provide the copies of the pleadings to the learned counsel for the respondent No. 2 within a weeks' time and file proof. The respondent shall file the Counter Affidavit within a period of four weeks, thereafter.

The other served respondents have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

List again on 8.3.2016."

CIVIL APPEAL (C) NOS. 7965-7968/2014

It is submitted that Certificate of service has not been received in respect of unserved respondents from the concerned High Court so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has not filed any proof regarding Service of pleadings on the Counsel of other sides.

It is further submitted that counsel for served Respondens have not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service is not complete.

..2..

**CIVIL APPEAL (C) NOS.7969-7972/2014**

It is submitted that there are 43 Respondents in these appeals. Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 18 & 41 are represented through their respective Advocates. AD Cards duly signed have been received in respect of 4, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 15, 20, 22, 23, 26, 27, 29, 32, 34, 35, 38, 39 & 40, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Neither AD Cards nor unserved covers or Certificate of service have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 3, 5, 7, 9, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 21, 24, 25, 28, 30, 31, 33, 36, 37, 42 & 43 so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for served Respondents have not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service is not complete in respect of Respondent Nos. 3, 5, 7, 9, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 21, 24, 25, 28, 30, 31, 33, 36, 37, 42 & 43 so far.

**CIVIL APPEAL (C) NO. 7974/2014**

It is submitted that there are 138 Respondents in this appeal Respondent Nos. 1-9, 11-18, 21-25, 27-28, 30, 32-36, 39, 41, 43, 44-45, 47, 48, 50, 53-56, 58-60, 62-73, 76-86, 88-91, 93, 94, 96-100, 102, 103, 106-108, 110-113, 115-123, 125-130, 132, 133 are represented through Mr. Nishi Rajen Shanker, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 136 & 137 are represented through Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate. AD Cards duly signed have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 10, 19, 20, 26, 31, 37, 38, 40, 42, 49, 74, 75, 92, 95, 101, 105, 109, 114, 124, 131, 134, 135, 138 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Neither AD Cards nor unserved covers have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 29, 46, 52, 61, 87 & 104 so far.

Service is not complete in respect of Respondents Nos. 29, 46, 52, 61, 87 & 104 so far.

**CIVIL APPEAL (C) NOS. 7975-76/2014**

It is submitted that Certificate of service has not been received in respect of Unserved Respondents from the concerned High Court so far.

Service is not complete.

It is further submitted that counsel for served Respondents have not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 5<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

- Copy to:
1. Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Adv.  
123, Supreme Enclave, Mayur Vihar-I, New Delhi.
  2. Mr. Robin Majumder, Adv.  
55, Old Lawyers Chambers, S.C.
  3. Mr. Anup Kumar, Adv.  
41, Old Lawyers Chambers, S.C.
  4. Mr. Nishe Rajen Shanker, Adv.  
Supreme Court Bar Library, S.C.
  5. Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.  
236, New Lawyers Chambers S.C.
  6. Mr. Ramesh Babu, Adv.  
407, New Lawyers Chambers S.C.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR