

SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7929 OF 2016

WITH

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7963, 7964, 7965-7968, 7969-7972, 7973,
7974, 7975-7977 & 7978-7980 OF 2014**

KERALA STATE CO-OP EMPLOYEES PENSION BRD ...APPELLANT

VERSUS

C.D.UDAYAKUMAR & ORS. ETC. ETC. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.07.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Delay condoned.

Leave granted. Hearing expedited.

However, our grant of leave will not be a hurdle for the High Court to decide the applications for review filed by Employees Provident Fund Organisation (EPFO). The High Court is requested to dispose of the applications for review within two months on its own merits. It is open to the parties to assail the order passed in the review, if they are affected."

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7929 OF 2014

It is submitted that there are 5 respondents in this appeal and all have been served through concerned High Court but no one has entered appearance on behalf of them so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for both the parties have not filed statement of case despite this Registry's Notice dated 18.03.2015.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7963 OF 2014

It is submitted that there are 4 respondents in this appeal. Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 are represented through M/s. Nishe Rajen Shonker, P.A. Noor Muhamood, Yogesh Kanna &

Ramesh Babu M.R., Advocates respectively.

It is further submitted that Counsel for both the parties have not filed statement of case despite this Registry's Notice dated 18.03.2015.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7964 OF 2014

It is submitted that there are 5 respondents in this appeal. Certificate of service has been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 & 5. Respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 4 are represented through Mr P.A. Noor Muhamood, Ramesh Babu M.R. & Mr. Anup Kumar, Advocates respectively.

Service is complete.

Statement of case notice is yet to be issued.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7965-7968 OF 2014

It is submitted that there are 37 respondents in the appeals above-mentioned. Common respondent Nos. 2 & 3 in C.A. No. 7965/2014, respondent No. 4 in C.A. No. 7966/2014, respondent Nos. 12 in C.A. No. 7967/2014, respondent No. 14 in C.A. No. 7968/2014 are represented through Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Advocate and common respondent No. 4 in C.A. No. 7965/2014, respondent Nos. 6 & 7 in C.A. No. 7966/2014, respondent Nos. 14 & 15 in C.A. No. 7967/2014 and respondent Nos. 16 & 17 in C.A. No. 7968/2014 are represented through Mr. Anup Kumar, Advocate and respondent No. 3 in C.A. No. 7966/2014 is represented through Mr. Rabin Majumder, Advocate.

Certificate of service has been received in respect of respondent Nos. 1, 5, 6 in C.A. No. 7965, respondent Nos. 2, 5 & 8 in C.A. No. 7966, respondent Nos. 1 to 11, 13, 17-18 in C.A. No. 7967, respondent Nos. 1-13, 15, 18 in C.A. No. 7968/2014 from the High Court but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

Statement of case notice is yet to be issued.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7969-7972 OF 2014

It is submitted that there are 43 respondents in the appeals above-mentioned. Common Respondent Nos. 16 & 19 in Civil Appeal No. 7969/2014, Respondent Nos. 16 & 21 in Civil Appeal No. 7970/2014, Respondent Nos. 4 & 5 in Civil Appeal No. 7971/2014 and Respondent No. 3 & 4 in Civil Appeal No. 7972/2014 are represented through Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Advocate and common Respondent No. 18 in Civil Appeal No. 7969/2014, Respondent Nos. 18 & 19 in Civil Appeal No. 7970/2014, Respondent Nos. 6, 7 & 8 in Civil Appeal No. 7971/2014 and Respondent No. 5 in Civil Appeal No. 7972/2014 are represented through Mr. Anup Kumar, Advocate and Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 in Civil Appeal No. 7970/2014 are represented through Mr. Rabin Majumder, Advocate and Respondent No. 1 in Civil Appeal No. 7972/2014 is represented through Mr. Shakun Sharma, Advocate.

Rest of the respondents have been served through the High Court but no one has entered appearance so far.

Statement of case notice is yet to be issued.

Service is complete.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7973 OF 2014

It is submitted that there are 8 respondents in this appeal. Respondent Nos. 1-4 are represented through Ms. Shakun Sharma and respondent Nos. 5-8 are represented through Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Advocates respectively.

Service is complete.

Statement of case notice is yet to be issued.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7974 OF 2014

It is submitted that there are 138 respondents in this appeal. Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate is appearing for respondent Nos. 1-9, 11-12, 21-25, 27-28, 30, 32-36, 39, 41,

43, 44-45, 47, 48, 50, 53-56, 58-60, 62-73, 76-86, 88-91, 93, 94, 96-100, 102-103, 106-108, 110-113, 115-123, 125-130, 132, 133. Respondent Nos. 136 & 137 are represented through Mr. M. Yogesh Khanna, Advocate.

Certificate of service have been received from the High Court in respect of rest of the respondents. All are served except respondent Nos. 29, 46, 61, 104, 130. As per Certificate of service, respondent Nos. 29 died on 22.08.2013, R.No. 46 died on December 2011, R.No. 61 died on 25.10.2013, R.No. 104 died three years ago & R.No. 130 died on 18.12.2015. Counsel for the appellant has not filed any application for substitution to bring on record the LRs. of the said deceased respondents.

Service is incomplete in respect of respondent Nos. 29, 46, 61, 104 & 131 respectively.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7975-7977 OF 2014

It is submitted that there are 43 respondents in this appeal. AD Cards have been received in respect of R. Nos. 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 15, 20, 22, 23, 26, 27, 29, 32, 34, 35, 38, 39, 40. Mr. Rabin Majumder, Ms. Shakun Sharma and Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R. and Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Advocates are appearing for respondent Nos. 21-22, 41. Rest of the respondents have been served through High Court but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

Statement of case notice is yet to be issued.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7978-7980 OF 2014

It is submitted that there are 90 respondents in this appeals. R.Nos. 19, 26, 27, 40, 62, 70, 73, 74, 77, 79, 86 are still unserved as Counsel for the appellant has not filed spare copies of the petitions and therefore, NLPA could not be issued till date. Ms. Shakun Sharma and Ms. Rashmi

Malhotra, Advocated are appearing for rest of the respondents.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 20th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Adv.
123, Supreme Enclave, Mayur Vihar Phase- I, New Delhi- 91

2. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv.
407, M.C. Setalvad Block, New Lawyers Chambers, S.C.I, N.D.

3. Mr. Anup Kumar, Adv.
41, R.K. Garg Block, S.C.I, N.D.

4. Mr. Rabin Majumder, Adv.
55, Sh GL Sanghi Chambers Block, SCI, N.D.

5. Mr. Shakun Sharma, Adv.
A- 321, LGF Defence Colony, N.D.- 110024

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR